Drug Policy

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Policy:</th>
<th>Ocaliva (obeticholic acid)</th>
<th>Annual Review Date:</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>05/16/2019</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>Last Revised Date:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>05/16/2019</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**OVERVIEW**

Ocaliva is indicated for the treatment of primary biliary cholangitis (PBC) in combination with ursodeoxycholic acid (UDCA) in adults with an inadequate response to UDCA or as monotherapy in adults unable to tolerate UDCA. Ocaliva was approved for this indication under accelerated approval based on reduction in alkaline phosphatase (ALP). An improvement in survival or PBC-related symptoms has not been established. The prescribing information notes that continued approval for this indication may be contingent upon verification and description of clinical benefit in confirmatory trials. Description/Mechanism of Action: Ocaliva is structurally similar to an endogenous bile acid, with the addition of an ethyl group in the 6-alpha position (6α-ethyl-CDCA), which makes it a 100-fold more potent agonist at the Farnesoid X receptor (FXR), a nuclear receptor expressed in the liver and intestine. FXR is a key regulator of bile acid, inflammatory, fibrotic, and metabolic pathways. Activation of FXR reduces the intracellular concentrations of bile acids in hepatocytes by suppressing de novo synthesis from cholesterol and by increased transport of bile acids out of the hepatocytes. In general, these mechanisms limit the amount of circulating bile acid, while promoting choleris, and therefore reduce hepatic exposure to bile acids.

**POLICY STATEMENT**

This policy involves the use of Ocaliva. Prior authorization is recommended for pharmacy benefit coverage of Ocaliva. Approval is recommended for those who meet the conditions of coverage in the Criteria and Initial/Extended Approval for the diagnosis provided. Conditions Not Recommended for Approval are listed following the recommended authorization criteria. Requests for uses not listed in this policy will be reviewed for evidence of efficacy and for medical necessity on a case-by-case basis.

Because of the specialized skills required for evaluation and diagnosis of patients treated with Ocaliva as well as the monitoring required for adverse events and long-term efficacy, initial approval requires Ocaliva be prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the condition being treated. All approvals for initial therapy are provided for the initial approval duration noted below; if reauthorization is allowed, a response to therapy is required for continuation of therapy unless otherwise noted below.

**RECOMMENDED AUTHORIZATION CRITERIA**

Coverage of Ocaliva is recommended in those who meet the following criteria:

1. **Primary Biliary Cholangitis (PBC), also known as Primary Biliary Cirrhosis, Initial Therapy Criteria.** Patient must meet the following criteria.
A. Patient is 18 years of age or older; AND  
B. Ocaliva is prescribed by or in consultation with a gastroenterologist, hepatologist, or liver transplant physician; AND  
C. The patient does not have complete biliary obstruction; AND  
D. The patient has a diagnosis of PBC as defined by TWO of the following according to the prescribing physician:  
   a. Alkaline phosphatase (ALP) elevated above the upper limit of normal (ULN) as defined by normal laboratory reference values; AND/OR  
   b. Positive anti-mitochondrial antibodies (AMAs); AND/OR  
   c. Histologic evidence of PBC from a liver biopsy; AND  
E. Patient meets ONE of the following criteria:  
   a. Patient has been receiving ursodiol therapy (brands or generics) for at least 1 year and has had an inadequate response according the prescribing physician; OR  
   b. According to the prescribing physician, the patient is unable to tolerate ursodiol therapy; AND  
F. Ocaliva will be used in combination with ursodeoxycholic acid, unless the patient is intolerant

2. **PBC, Patients Currently Receiving Therapy**  
   **Criteria.** Patient must meet the following criteria  
   A. Patient is 18 years of age or older; AND  
   B. Ocaliva is prescribed by or in consultation with a gastroenterologist, hepatologist, or liver transplant physician; AND  
   C. The patient does not have complete biliary obstruction; AND  
   D. The patient has responded to Ocaliva therapy as determined by the prescribing physician (e.g. improved biochemical markers of PBC [e.g. ALP, bilirubin, GGT, AST, ALT levels]); AND  
   E. Ocaliva will be used in combination with ursodeoxycholic acid, unless the patient is intolerant

**Initial Approval/ Extended Approval.**  
**A) Initial Approval:** 1 year  
**B) Extended Approval:** 1 year

**CONDITIONS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL**  
Ocaliva has not been shown to be effective, or there are limited or preliminary data or potential safety concerns that are not supportive of general approval for the following conditions. (Note: This is not an exhaustive list of Conditions Not Recommended for Approval).

1. **Alcoholic Liver Disease.** There are no data available to support the use of Ocaliva in patients with alcoholic hepatitis. Ocaliva is not FDA-approved for this indication and current alcoholic liver disease guidelines do not make recommendations regarding therapy with Ocaliva. Additional well-controlled studies are needed.

2. **Nonalcoholic Fatty Liver Disease (NAFLD), including Nonalcoholic Fatty Liver (NAFL) or Nonalcoholic Steatohepatitis (NASH).** There are limited data available evaluating the efficacy of Ocaliva in patients with NAFLD
and NASH. Ocaliva is not FDA-approved for this indication and current NAFLD guidelines do not make recommendations regarding therapy with Ocaliva. Additional well-controlled studies are needed.

3. Coverage is not recommended for circumstances not listed in the Recommended Authorization Criteria. Criteria will be updated as new published data are available.

Documentation Requirements:

The Company reserves the right to request additional documentation as part of its coverage determination process. The Company may deny reimbursement when it has determined that the drug provided or services performed were not medically necessary, investigational or experimental, not within the scope of benefits afforded to the member and/or a pattern of billing or other practice has been found to be either inappropriate or excessive. Additional documentation supporting medical necessity for the services provided must be made available upon request to the Company. Documentation requested may include patient records, test results and/or credentials of the provider ordering or performing a service. The Company also reserves the right to modify, revise, change, apply and interpret this policy at its sole discretion, and the exercise of this discretion shall be final and binding.

REFERENCES


